
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 19th October, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 18.01 - 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Robert Eagleton (Chair) 
Ed Pitt Ford 
Ryan Jude 
Maggie Carman 
 

 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Jack Robinson-Young: Cabinet and Committee 
Coordinator. 
 
Email: jrrobinson@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP   
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)  
4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 15 - 20)  
5.   PENSION PROJECTS & GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 21 - 66)  
6.   ADMITTED BODY REQUEST (Pages 67 - 70)  
7.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 71 - 88)  
8.   STEWARDSHIP CODE (Pages 89 - 150)  
9.   LGPS CONSULTATION (Pages 151 - 158)  
10.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 159 - 190)  
11.   INVESTMENT CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES REVIEW (Pages 191 - 198)  
12.   CVC CREDIT PAPER (Pages 199 - 212)  
13.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 213 - 346) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
11th October  
 



  
CITY OF WESTMINSTER  

  
  

MINUTES  

  
  

Pension Fund Committee   
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS  

  
Minutes of a hybrid meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday the 
29th of June 2023, Room 18.01 - 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP and via Microsoft Teams.  
  

Members Present: Councillors Robert Eagleton, Maggie Carman, Ryan Jude, Ed Pitt 
Ford. 

Also Present: Mathew Dawson (Strategic Investment Manager), Billie Emery (FM 
Pensions), Sarah Hay (Strategic Pension Lead), Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte), Diana 
McDonnell-Pascoe (Pension Project and Governance Lead), Jonny Moore (Deloitte), 
Jack Robinson-Young (Cabinet and Councillor Coordinator), Katherine Stagg 
(Committee and Councillor Coordinator) Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury 
and Pensions) 

 

 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1   There were no changes to the membership. 
 

1.2   The Chair of the Pension Fund Committee welcomed Councillor Maggie 
Carman to the Committee as a new permanent member. 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1   Councillor Pitt Ford declared that with regards to Item 13, Asset 
Allocation Review, that he holds shares with the company Octopus Group 
Holdings Ltd and would therefore not be present for that agenda item. 

 

3 MINUTES 
 

3.1   The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on the 9th of March 
2023. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3.2   RESOLVED 
 
  That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday the 9th of March be 
signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME PROJECTS & 
GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 

4.1   The Pension Project & Governance Lead, Diana McDonnell-Pascoe,  
presented her report outlining the current position of the Guaranteed Minimum 

[...]
 considered use of voting in 
the interests of the Fund. The Committee expects the 
investment managers to vote in the best interests of 
the Fund. In addition, the Fund expects its investment 
managers to work collaboratively with others if this 
will lead to greater influence and deliver improved 
outcomes for shareholders and more broadly.  
 
7.2 The Fund through its participation in the London 
CIV will work closely with other LGPS Funds in London 
to enhance the level of engagement both with 
external managers and the underlying companies in 
which invests. 
 
7.3 In addition the Fund:  

• Is a member of the Pension and Lifetime 
Savings Association (PLSA) and the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and in 
this way joins with other investors to magnify 
its voice and maximise the influence of 
investors as asset owners; and 

• Joins wider lobbying activities where 
appropriate opportunities arise.  

P
age 171



 
7.4 Ongoing voting and engagement is covered with 
the Funds Responsible Investment Policy (Appendix 
D). 
 
7.5 The Committee expects any directly appointed 
asset managers and the pool company (London CIV) to 
comply with the Stewardship Code (2020) and this is 
monitored on an annual basis. See appendix B and C 
for further details on the Funds approach to 
stewardship. 
 
8 Feedback on this statement  
 
Any feedback on this Investment Strategy Statement 
is welcomed. If you have any comments or wish to 
discuss any issues, then please contact:  
 
Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Team 
PensionFund@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Westminster City Council 
16th Floor City Hall 
Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Team 
64 Victoria Street 
London 
SW1E 6QP 

P
age 172

mailto:PensionFund@westminster.gov.uk


Investment Strategy Statement: Appendix A  
 
Compliance with CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for 
investment decision making in the local government 
pension scheme in United Kingdom  
 
Decision Making  
Regulation 12(3) of The Local Governm
[...]
left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 263

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 277

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Pension Administration Update
	5 Pension Projects & Governance Update
	2023.10.19 Pension Fund Website Update - Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	User Research
	User Research
	New Website
	New Website
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7

	2023.10.19 Pensions Website User Research - Appendix 2
	Research for the City of Westminster's Pension Fund – Appendix 2
	Agenda
	Research Background
	Objectives
	High level findings
	Slide Number 6
	Detailed findings
	Being sent to Hampshire is disorientating
	Being sent to Hampshire is disorientating
	Users want to calculate their pensions. 
	Where is the COWPF being invested?
	Site structure (card sort)
	Positive feedback about the design
	Feedback about content layout
	Findability of Opt out form
	Jobs to be done when visiting the Pension Fund website
	Jobs that people do on the pension fund website:���1. Respond to a change in situation��2. Looking for guidance
	Users that respond to a change in situation��E.g., receiving their annual pension statement or increased contributions on their payslip
	Users that come to find guidance��E.g., finding information about lump sum payments and preparing for retirement
	Recommendations
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Update: Additional research with non-Westminster City Council employees
	Slide Number 28
	Update: Additional research with the ABLE Network
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Questions?
	Thanks!


	6 Admitted Body Request
	7 Fund Financial Management
	Appendix 1 - Risk Matrix
	Scoring Matrix

	Appendix 2 - Risk Register Administration
	Risk Register

	Appenix 1 - Risk Register Governance
	Risk Register


	8 Stewardship Code
	1	Executive Summary
	2	Recommendation
	3	Background
	Appendix 1 - WCC Stewardship Code 2024 Final

	9 LGPS Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Next Steps on Investments Consultation Response Final

	10 Investment Strategy Statement
	Appendix 1 - Investment Strategy Statement 2023-24

	11 Investment Consultant Objectives Review
	Appendix 1 - Investment Consultant Aims & Objectives 2023

	12 CVC Credit Paper
	4.	CVC CREDIT EUROPEAN DIRECT LENDING FUND IV
	NEXT STEPS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Appendix 1 - Rp WCC - CVC Credit European Direct Lending Fund IV

	13 Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - 2023 Q2 Rpt Westminster Pension Fund
	Appendix 2 - 2023 Q2 Westminster Pension Fund - Fee Benchmarking for Private Reports
	Appendix 3 - 20230814 City of Westminster Pension Fund - Funding update at 30 June 2023
	Appendix 4 - 30 June 2023 Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 19th 
October, 2023, 18.01 - 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors   
 
 
Also Present: Councillors   
 
 
Apologies for Absence:   
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5 PENSION PROJECTS & GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
6 ADMITTED BODY REQUEST 
 
7 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
8 STEWARDSHIP CODE 
 
9 LGPS CONSULTATION 
 
10 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
11 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES REVIEW 
 
12 CVC CREDIT PAPER 
 
13 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 



 
2 

 

 
The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


